HONG KONG INSTITUTE OF ASIA-PACIFIC STUDIES FH & th 3z K &

THE CHINESE UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG  #F#ti K32 Ar

Fax [EZE  : (852) 26035215
SHATIN - NT - HONG KONG  TEL: (852) 3943 6740 BB R OW B (D) A=At
E-mail ET-H4 : hkiaps@cuhk.edu.hk

RATH SiE

5 pli =

¥f
RRABEL IR
Tr A S E YR AR
BT SORE: (PR FABLAWIFEAT 2022 529 H 29 HE 10 A 14 Hik L
T THESEHAE > S AN AT NG NS FHE2 B HTER % (COVID-19) -

Mo NFIERIZEE S » 424%FRmF AN (BREHEL) RSEG 2 EHEkG
5 o

lll’

HEGEREDT » 38.5% 2R A E Y N ST HE T - AR S T2
HBHIZENE By 52.0% » 55H 9.6% 2B [ AHIEAREER | SEERME (RKY
T RN (EFEEL) FERZEET > A 424%FRBEE FEERZR AR

SRS BT RN TE © 46.7%Z 55 G HIFoRE LR (ER 5 BB TR AT
2 5H 10.9% 2B T AHEAREER ) SEEREE (IR -

SHA A T2 B B R BB EARE o 60.4% 2 EEER T IRERE
(19.9%) 2% " BHERE 1 (40.5%) > 35.0% 23 & RIFOR T BEANERE 5 (27.9%) 50" JE
EARE, (7.1%) > 55F 4.6% -z T A RIE/AREER | (RffR=) -

ERHEHCEAFTERERESR > B 62.6% 25 EHFRR T MEL > 21.3%Z)
HIFRARHEL 10 12.9% ZRhEFOR T I 1 (8.2%) BT IREHEL 4 (4.7%)
5 32%Z BTN P A RIE/REESR | - BIEEEE 9 AR - ZeiEHAC
B e R E R E R AgGT EREEEE (RIFRN) -

HIBURF R THIRT R I > S A S8R 68.9% 258 8 lEsZ T I > 20.2%Z 355
Hro e TERIAE o (BH 49% 2R ER RIEZ TR 0 59 6.0%FR TR
R /AREERR - %ﬁtb%fﬁ 9 HEESR > i BRI s T B AR

1



giat EREER  EEZIENEVHEREIE (RIRL) -

B R B R LB SR TS TR RIBTE | A9 R
S % 1 AT - 36.6% BT TIH LT, (9.7%) B THELRE ) (269%) %
FUSE  HTFR (48.9% ) R BN R S 1(25.0%) 5 JERTF 4 1(23.9% )+
SV 14SWERE TR | AR ) (RIS ) - B E RO - A
SR B BT I T 3 I A E e 2y R BT R s - 33. 6% 2 ters T IR
B (12.1%) 50 THERERG  (21.5% ) - SS8%ZHHERT THERERL ) (29.3%) 5

IR 1(26.5% ) T 10.6%Z B EFT R AR (R

ERGHAE R T e RS (REEWE S T e ) Hibkaeat » e 1
£t 705 fir 18 pRe A RV (SEEAEEES © 329 & 0 F4EE#EaL 376 1) K
JE A B A e T B s A A B [ FESR 73 7y 23.2%711 22.8% = L 705 {iEl stk
AEHER > R IEAVII B AL IR A 3.69 i 3B LA (RI{EREEY
95%) WL > SHEBR 1% DUHE S S R B A gt T HI B Er R R B St i
AT R K e AR R IR i 2 -

HRE AL AIFE AT R AT E
20224 11 4 H

Bipapg -7 2 GEL IR E (FF) R EL (T iE 3943 1341)



A - D RA S EG FRELATSREA R (F A

HArkk
=] 38.5
ez 52.0
ANHIEAREEER /AR 9.6
(BEAED) (705)
BEH SRR S A FTHESHE 2019 AR (COVID-19) IE 2
A T ROARASFLF FRLATTRA R (FAY)
[Epayes
H 42.4
g 46.7
AHIE/AR EeR/AR4E 10.9
(BEAE) (692)

R ¢ T EREREERLAEERE - WS THEZHE 2019 eikpEER (COVID-19) Wg ?

Az HREMARR (FAL)

[Epaee

JEEREF 19.9
KERE 40.5
FEAREE 27.9
JEEREEF 7.1
ANRE /AR B 4.6

(BEAE) (700)
BEH TR AR R 2R ©

e L s p e gRATIUBREEE (FAY)

. FEh . JEH AHE/ QEXN
ML s R mmm om0

2022 %9 A 62.6 21.3 8.2 4.7 3.2 (661)
2021 &£ 9 A 60.2 31.2 5.0 1.9 1.7 (716)

#H A Aai‘f’%@ﬁ% BAEHALESINE SR (COVID-19)E ? (RIEEL « AMHEL - SIB0 -~ E
HIEEIE LR ?

ORI R E D 2022 5 9 A 2021 £ 9 HHYE srEbor iz Fr E4uat EERERA(R p=0.05 )



AT PR RRE R B R )

2022 4F 9 B 2021 4F 9 B
B4tk B4tk
IS 4.9 11.9
& 68.9 44.2
HEFF AN 20.2 37.0
ANHIEAREESS 6.0 6.9
(BEAED) (696) (716)

R RS RBUNERIEHE TR AL S ~ UK - E(AMERFEIE 7
T Rt EBUR 2022 £ 9 AR 2021 £ 9 HEYE bR A ST EBTER( (p<0.05 -

A2 R EAE TREGFE ) RESIIEEE (FAa)
[Epa=
IR Fr 9.7
BESHF 26.9
PR 25.0
IR A SF 23.9
ANHIEREEES 14.5
(BEAE) (688)

R RSO STRABU R T TS s EERORET S 2 1 BRI ER ?

SRR Az RIRER FRAFAY (FAY)

[EpaEs
B 12.1
=" 21.5
PEANE 29.3
IEENERK 26.5
N FIE/ARERER 10.6
(BEAE0 (682)

REH BB I AR A\ R - LSRR SR e ©



Survey findings on self-claimed infections with COVID-19
released by the Hong Kong Institute of Asia-Pacific Studies at CUHK

The Hong Kong Institute of Asia-Pacific Studies at The Chinese University of Hong Kong
(CUHK) recently conducted a telephone survey exploring infections during the fifth wave
of COVID-19 in Hong Kong. The main findings are as follows:

Of the respondents who were successfully interviewed, about 2 in 5 (38.5%) reported
having been infected with COVID-19 in 2022, while over half (52.0%) said they had not
been infected. 9.6% of the respondents did not know or refused to respond to the question.
Among those living with their families, including domestic helpers, 42.4% claimed that
at least one family member had been infected; 46.7% of the respondents did not have any
family members who had been infected; and 10.9% did not know or refused to respond

to the question.

When asked about their level of concern about the epidemic, 3 in 5 (60.4%) respondents
were very concerned or quite concerned about it, while 35% were not concerned or not at
all concerned. When asked whether they had any worries concerning virus infection,
62.6% of the respondents had no worries, while 21.3% were slightly worried and only
12.9% were quite or very worried. When compared with responses to the same question

in September last year, the changes were not significant.

In terms of the current infection control measures taken by the SAR government, about 7
in 10 (68.9%) respondents thought that the government should relax the measures, while
20.2% preferred them to remain in place. Only 4.9% supported a tightening of the
measures. There was a significant increase in the percentage of the respondents who

supported relaxation when compared to September last year.

The SAR government recently extended the coverage of the Vaccine Pass to children aged
5 to 11. 36.6% of the respondents were very supportive or quite supportive of the
extension, while about half (48.9%) were not supportive or not at all supportive. To push
for a higher rate of vaccination among elderly people, the SAR government suggested
that vaccinations be made mandatory for elderly people living in residential care homes.
33.6% of the respondents strongly or moderately agreed with the proposal, while 55.8%

were not for it or not at all for it.

A total of 705 respondents aged 18 or above were successfully interviewed through
landlines and mobile phones from 29 September to 14 October 2022. The landline



response rate was 23.2%, while the mobile phone response rate was 22.8%. The sampling

error was plus or minus 3.69 percentage points, at a confidence level of 95%.

Media enquiries: Dr Victor Zheng Wan-tai, Associate Director (Executive) (Tel: 3943
1341)



